realized had the merger been consummated during the periods or as of the dates
for which the pro forma information is presented.

   Pro forma per share amounts for the combined company are based on a
1.2644 exchange ratio.
   87

   FIRSTFED AMERICA BANCORP, INC. and People's Bancshares, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   as of September 30, 2001

   (In thousands)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   -------------------------
   FIRSTFED   People's   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   --------   -------------   ----------

ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   49,477   $185,759   $ (2,075)(B)   $  190,148
   (39,353)(B)
   (3,660)(C)
   Mortgage loans held for sale.....   29,441   100,726   130,167
   Investment in trading securities.....   587   --   587
   Investment securities available for sale.....   23,221   136,412   159,633
   Mortgage-backed securities.....   596,883   117,000   713,883
   Stock in Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston
   and other restricted equity securities.....   40,369   19,869   60,238
   Loans receivable, net.....   925,707   334,803   3,550(D)   1,264,060
   Accrued interest receivable.....   8,532   6,246   14,778
   Office properties and equipment, net.....   22,769   16,751   39,520
   Goodwill and other intangible assets.....   1,110   1,277   (1,277)(C)   57,306
   11,520 (D)
   520 (D)
   44,156 (D)
   Other assets.....   48,584   9,649   1,244 (C)   60,977
   1,500 (D)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $1,746,680   $928,492   $ 16,125   $2,691,297
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Deposits.....   $  758,814   $576,220   $1,335,034
   FHLB advances and other borrowings.....   832,885   306,241   $ 20,000 (D)   1,159,126
   Advance payments by borrowers for taxes
   and insurance.....   4,443   1,225   5,668

Edgar Filing: FIRSTFED AMERICA BANCORP INC - Form S-4

95

   Accrued interest payable.....   4,758   2,531   7,289
   Other liabilities.....   26,067   4,268   30,335
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   1,626,967   890,485   20,000   2,537,452
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------

   Common stock.....   87   373   19 (B)   106
   (373)(C)
   Additional paid-in capital.....   85,729   24,113   32,178 (B)   119,842
   1,935 (B)
   (24,113)(C)
   Retained earnings.....   74,423   33,359   (33,359)(C)   74,423
   Unallocated ESOP shares.....   (3,098)   --   (3,098)
   Unearned Stock Incentive Plan shares.....   (1,559)   --   (1,559)
   Treasury stock.....   (40,672)   (8,364)   8,364 (C)   (40,672)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   4,803   (11,474)   11,474 (C)   4,803
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   119,713   38,007   (3,875)   153,845
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $1,746,680   $928,492   $ 16,125   $2,691,297
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========

 See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Financial
   Statements.

   88

   FIRSTFED AMERICA BANCORP, INC. and People's Bancshares, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2001
   (Dollars in thousands, except share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   ------------------------
   FIRSTFED   People's   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Interest and dividend income:
   Loans .....   $   36,928   $   19,210   $   (310)(E)   $   55,828
   Investment and mortgaged-backed securities .....   18,599   16,443   (564)(E)   34,478
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total interest and dividend income .....   55,527   35,653   (874)   90,306
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Interest expense:
   Deposits .....   13,345   12,105   25,450
   Borrowed funds .....   23,831   10,727   (939)(E)   33,619
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total interest expense .....   37,176   22,832   (939)   59,069
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Net interest income after loan loss provision .....   18,351   12,821   65   31,237
Provision for loan loss .....   600   -   -   600
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Net interest income after loan loss provision .....   17,751   12,821   65   30,637
Non-interest income:
   Service charges on deposit accounts .....   933   703   1,636
   Loan servicing income .....   398   -   398
   Earnings on Bank-Owned Life Insurance .....   905   -   905

Edgar Filing: FIRSTFED AMERICA BANCORP INC - Form S-4

96

   Gain on sale of mortgage loans, net .....   1,461   6,505   7,966
   Gain (loss) on sale of securities available
   for sale .....   1,003   (2,003)   (1,000)
   Other income .....   1,726   175   1,901
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total non-interest income .....   6,426   5,380   -   11,806
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
Non-interest expense:
   Compensation and benefits .....   9,125   7,956   17,081
   Office occupancy and equipment .....   2,163   1,884   4,047
   Data processing .....   999   853   1,852
   Amortization of goodwill and other
   intangible assets .....   46   35   1,073 (E)   1,154
   Other expense .....   2,302   3,756   6,058
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total non-interest expense .....   14,635   14,484   1,073   30,192
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Income before income tax expense .....   9,542   3,717   (1,008)   12,251
Income tax expense .....   3,213   1,413   (343)(E)   4,283
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Net income before cumulative effect of
   accounting change .....   6,329   2,304   (665)   7,968
Cumulative effect of change in accounting for
   derivative instruments and hedging activities,
   net of $237 tax benefit .....   (461)   -   -   (461)
   ----------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Net income .....   $   5,868   $   2,304   $   (665)   $   7,507
   ==========   ==========   ========   ==========

Basic earnings per share before cumulative effect
   of accounting change .....   $   1.10   $   0.71   $   1.05
Cumulative effect of accounting change .....   (0.08)   -   (0.06)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Basic earnings per share .....   $   1.02   $   0.71   $   0.99

[…]

==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted .....   5,803,159   3,272,000   7,653,624
   ==========   ==========   ==========

 See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Financial
   Statements.

   89

   FIRSTFED AMERICA BANCORP, INC. and People's Bancshares, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended March 31, 2001
   (Dollars, in thousands, except share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: FIRSTFED AMERICA BANCORP INC - Form S-4

97

   ------------------------
   FIRSTFED   People's   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Interest and dividend income:
   Loans.....  $   77,116   $   35,798   $  (620)(E)  $  112,294
   Investment and mortgaged-backed securities.....   36,959   45,504   (1,127)(E)   81,336
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total interest and dividend income.....   114,075   81,302   (1,747)   193,630
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
Interest expense:
   Deposits.....   26,252   27,640   53,892
   Borrowed funds.....   53,143   25,067   (1,878)(E)   76,332
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total interest expense.....   79,395   52,707   (1,878)   130,224
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Net interest income after loan loss provision...   34,680   28,595   131   63,406
Provision for loan loss.....   1,200   -   -   1,200
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Net interest income after loan loss provision...   33,480   28,595   131   62,206
Non-interest income:
   Service charges on deposit accounts.....   1,622   1,331   2,953
   Loan servicing income.....   1,456   -   1,456
   Earnings on Bank-Owned Life Insurance.....   1,637   -   1,637
   Gain on sale of mortgage loans, net.....   583   8,492   9,075
   Gain (loss) on sale of securities available
   for sale.....   -   (1,224)   (1,224)
   Other income.....   3,660   212   3,872
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total non-interest income.....   8,958   8,811   -   17,769
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
Non-interest expense:
   Compensation and benefits.....   17,786   13,859   31,645
   Office occupancy and equipment.....   4,447   3,749   8,196
   Data processing.....   1,694   1,357   3,051
   Amortization of goodwill and other
   intangible assets.....   84   119   2,355 (E)   2,558
   Other expense.....   5,042   5,991   11,033
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Total non-interest expenses.....   29,053   25,075   2,355   56,483
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Income before income tax expense.....   13,385   12,331   (2,224)   23,492
Income tax expense.....   4,221   4,064   (756)(E)   7,529
   ----------   ----------   -------   ----------
   Net income.....  $   9,164   $   8,267   $(1,468)   $   15,963
   ==========   ==========   =======   ==========
Basic earnings per share.....  $   1.57   $   2.55   $   2.07
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Diluted earnings per share.....  $   1.56   $   2.52   $   2.07
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic.....   5,854,465   3,239,465   7,704,930